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November 9, 2015
Hyacinth C. Ahuruonye

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc.

595 Market Street, Suite 2160

San Francisco, California 94105

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-07-051

Dear Mr. Ahuruonye:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc. (the “Fraternity”) and its members, regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please be advised that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place; any conclusions contained in this response apply only to prospective actions.  Our advice is based on the facts you provide.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it provides advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
QUESTION


May the Fraternity give a commissioned painting valued at more than $390 to Mayor Dellums?  Who is the source of the gift—the Fraternity or the individual members who voted to give Mayor Dellums the painting?

CONCLUSION


No, because the payment for the painting would exceed the gift limits of the Act. Based on the facts presented, the Fraternity would be source of the gift, not the individual members.  

FACTS


You are the president of a local chapter of the Fraternity, a non-profit organization that was founded on December 4, 1906.  The Fraternity is the first intercollegiate Greek-letter fraternity established for African Americans, and it initially served as a study and support group for minority students who faced racial prejudice, both educationally and socially.

Your group is a fraternal dues-based organization.  The annual membership dues are $300 per year.  Over the past several years, your chapter membership has fluctuated between 33 and 55 members.  In addition, your local chapter provides various community services such as mentorship, youth leadership development, scholarship opportunities, and advocacy for community resources and development.  Your chapter of the Fraternity does not lobby or engage in any political activities.  You also state that an important part of your fraternal mission is sponsorship of annual community appreciation and celebration events.  At these events your group traditionally recognizes individuals who have provided superior leadership and service to the community.  

During last year’s event on December 16, 2006, you recognized the community and political leadership and career of former Congressman Ron Dellums, who was recently elected as Mayor of the City of Oakland.  Mayor Dellums has a very long and distinguished history of community service and accomplishments consistent with your fraternal mission.  Over 200 people attended the event, which honored the Mayor for his long years of service to the community and the interests of African-American people and other minority groups, including low-income communities.  

You stated in our telephone conversation of April 2, 2007, that various individuals in the community have been recognized in the past by your group, but that Mayor Dellums is “the first city politician” that your group has recognized.  You detailed the process in which your group selected Mayor Dellums for this honor.  You stated that members of your chapter’s program committee came up with a list of potential nominees, including Mayor Dellums.  The program committee members then made a recommendation to the general membership that Mayor Dellums be given the award.  

Thirty members of your local chapter voted at a meeting to approve the program committee’s recommendation that Mayor Dellums be honored at your group’s 
December 16, 2006 event, and that a portrait of Mayor Dellums be commissioned for the event.  The portrait cost $2,571.45, and this amount was paid solely from your group’s membership dues. 

You also stated that even though your group ceremonially unveiled Mayor Dellums’ painting at the December 16, 2006 event, you have not yet presented it to Mayor Dellums.  You stated during our telephone conversation of April 2, 2007, that the artist currently has possession of the painting, and it has not yet been given to the mayor.  If it is permissible to do so, you would like to give this portrait to Mayor Dellums at no cost to him.  You wish to know whether the Fraternity may give the portrait to Mayor Dellums, and if so, who is the source of the gift—the Fraternity or the individual members who voted to give Mayor Dellums the portrait?
ANALYSIS


Gift Limits

The Act prohibits certain public officials, including elected officers of a local government agency, from accepting gifts from any single source in a calendar year with a total value of more than $390.  (Section 89503; Regulation 18940.2.)  The Act also states that any person who makes a gift in violation of the gift limit is liable in a civil action for an amount of up to three times the amount of the unlawful gift. (Section 89521.) 

A gift is defined as “any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.” (Section 82028(a).)  As a local elected officer and public official enumerated under Section 87200, Mayor Dellums is subject to the gift limits of the Act when receiving gifts from any source unless an exception applies. (Sections 87200 and 89503(a).)  
Source of Gifts

Regulation 18945 provides in pertinent part:
“(a) General Rule.  A person is a source of a gift if the person makes a gift to an official and is not acting as an intermediary.

“(1)  If a person makes a payment to a third party and in fact directs and controls the use of the payment to make a gift to one or more clearly identified officials, the person is the source of the gift to the official or officials.

“(2)  Dues.  If a person makes a payment or makes similar payments for membership in a bona fide association, including any federation, confederation, or trade, labor or membership organization, some portion of which dues or similar payments are used to make gifts to officials, that person is not the source of the gifts to those officials.  However, the person is the source of the gift if the sole or primary purpose of the dues or similar payments is to make gifts to officials.”
Bona fide Association:
In the Sloan Opinion, 2 FPPC Ops. 105, the Commission considered two factors as relevant in determining whether an organization is “bona fide.”

The two factors are:  (1) whether it is ongoing in nature, and (2) does not include a short term coalition that is formed to support or oppose a single group of regulations.  The Fraternity meets both requirements in Sloan.  It was formed in 1906 and is currently a non-profit fraternal organization.  Therefore, it is ongoing in nature.  Moreover, it is an established group organized for civic and social purposes that does not lobby or engage in any political activities.  Thus, it is not a short term coalition formed to support or oppose a single group of regulations.  
Membership Dues:  

You stated in your letter that the painting of Mayor Dellums was paid solely from your group’s membership dues.  Therefore, determining the source of the gift in question necessarily requires a determination of whether the “sole or primary purpose” of the dues is to make gifts to public officials.  (Regulation 18945(a)(2).)
In adopting Regulation 18945(a)(2), the Commission codified existing staff advice, including the Harper Advice Letter, No. A-87-088.  In that letter, we stated that an association was an intermediary, and the dues-paying members would be the source of the gifts where the dues from the membership were received for the sole or primary purpose of making gifts to legislators.

However, under the facts stated in your letter, it appears that the Fraternity collects membership dues that are then used for various other activities such as mentorship opportunities, youth leadership development, scholarships, advocacy for community resources and development, as well as the sponsorship of annual community appreciation and celebration events.  
Based on the facts presented, it does not appear that the membership dues are received for the “sole or primary purpose” of making gifts to officials.  Therefore, the Fraternity would be source of the gift, and not the individual members.  (Regulation 18945(a)(2).)  Because the value of the gift exceeds that allowable under the Act, the gift is prohibited.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Emelyn Rodriguez

Counsel, Legal Division
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